Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application of PBE IPSAS 41

The following table shows the original measurement categories under PBE IPSAS 29 and the new measurement categories
under PBE IPSAS 41 for each class of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities as at 30 June 2022.

Financial assets Note
Original classification
under PBE IPSAS 29

New classification
under PBE IPSAS 41

Original carrying
amount under
PBE IPSAS 29

New carrying
amount under
PBE IPSAS 41

Sovereign debt securities 11 Held-for trading FVOCRE-debt securities 2,590 2,590

Corporate debt securities 11 Held-for trading FVOCRE-debt securities 18,654 18,654

Equity securities 11 Held-for trading Mandatory at FVTSD 29,028 29,028

Trade and other receivables 9 Loans and receivables Amortised cost 858 858

Cash and cash equivalents 10 Loans and receivables Amortised cost 5,111 5,111

The following tables present the impact of the restatement on the comparative information presented in the prior year
consolidated financial statement:

Consolidated Statement of Financial position

Balances as at 30 June 2022 As previously reported Adjustment As restated

Fair value reserve 0 (1,628) (1,628)

Accumulated comprehensive revenue and expenses 103,711 1,628 105,339

Consolidated Statement of comprehensive revenue and expense

Balances as at 30 June 2022 As previously reported Adjustment As restated

Finance income 2,085 986 3,053

Finance expenses (5,400) 597 (4,802)

Net finance income/(cost) (3,315) 1,565 (1,749)

Total surplus/(deficit) for the year (8,367) 1,565 (6,801)

Debt securities at fair value through other comprehensive
revenue and expense - net change in fair value 0 (2,746) (2,746)

Debt securities at fair value through other comprehensive
revenue and expense - reclassified to surplus and deficit 0 1,181 1,181

Other comprehensive revenue and expense 0 (1,565) (1,565)

SPCA Annual Report for the year ended 30 June 2023 14

Consolidated Statement of changes in equity

Balances as at 30 June 2021 As previously reported Adjustment As restated

Fair value reserve 0 (63) (63)

Accumulated comprehensive revenue and expenses 112,077 63 112,140

Balances as at 30 June 2022

Fair value reserve 0 (1,628) (1,628)

Accumulated comprehensive revenue and expenses 103,710 1,628 105,339

PBE FRS 48 Service Performance Reporting has also been applied for the first time. This is a disclosure standard only and there
is no change to recognition or measurement of amounts included in the financial statements.

4. Use of judgements and estimates

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and
assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and
expenses. Actual results may differ from those estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in

[…]

unobservable input used.

Type Valuation Technique Significant unobservable

Corporate debt securities
Market approach:
Combination of over the counter and/or NZDX
market prices adjusted for illiquidity factors

Not applicable

Private equity securities Calculation of net asset value
Total value of the assets and
liabilities of private company

Level 3 fair values

Reconciliation of level 3 fair values
The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balances
to the closing balances for level 3 fair values.

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair values Equity securities

$000

Balance at 1 July 2021 869

Addition 162

Disposal 0

Net change in fair value (106)

Balance at 30 June 2022 925

Balance at 1 July 2022 925

Addition 1,664

Disposal 0

Net change in fair value 0

Balance at 30 June 2023 2,589

Sensitivity analysis

For the fair values on equity securities – at FVTSD, reasonable changes at the reporting date to one
of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

Sensitivity analysis for Level 3 Surplus and deficit Equity

5% increase
$000

5% decrease
$000

5% increase
$000

5% decrease
$000

30 June 2023

Equity securities 129 (129) 129 (129)

30 June 2022

Equity securities 46 (46) 46 (46)

18.3 Fair values and risk management (continued)

Financial risk management
SPCA has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

i. Credit risk
ii. Liquidity risk
iii. Market risk

SPCA Annual Report for the year ended 30 June 2023 31

Risk management framework

SPCA’s board of directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of SPCA’s risk management through
the Audit and Risk Committee (ARC), which is responsible for developing and monitoring SPCA’s risk management policies. The
ARC reports regularly to the board of directors on its activities.

SPCA’s risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by SPCA, to set appropriate risk limits
and controls and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to
reflect changes in the market conditions and SPCA’s activities. Through SPCA’s training and management standards and